accruals basis. This difference and is held within the Collection Fund.

(iv) Other adjustments include soft loans, employee benefit accruals and the payment to the housing capital receipts pool.

(i) Adjustments relating to capital include depreciation, amortisation of intangible assets impairment, revenue funded from

capital under statute, movements in investment property valuations, gain / loss on disposal of non current assets, capital

grants and contributions, HRA PFI adjustments, minimum revenue provision and revenue contribution to capital outlay.

(ii) Adjustments relating to pensions are the removal of employee pension costs for the Local Government Pension Scheme

and their replacement with current service costs and past service costs plus the net interest on the defined pension liability.

(b) Adjustments between Funding and Accounting Basis 2016/17

(b) Adjustments between Funding and Accounting Basis 2017/18

58

Manchester City Council Annual Statement of Accounts 2017/18

Note 5. Prior Period Restatement

Service Expenditure and Income

As reported in the
2016/17 CIES

Adjustments
between
internal

reporting
classifications

As restated
2016/17

£000 £000 £000
Net Expenditure
Directorate Line
Adults Social Care 166,507 (2,473) 164,034
Children's Services 172,363 (1,649) 170,714
Corporate Core 91,297 2,140 93,437
Growth and Neighbourhoods 60,964 691 61,655
Strategic Development 32,170 1,158 33,328
Corporate Items (53,221) 133 (53,088)
Council Wide Costs 4,684 0 4,684
Housing Revenue Account (32,821) 0 (32,821)
Total Net Cost of Services 441,943 0 441,943

Gross Expenditure
Directorate Line
Adults Social Care 232,478 (2,473) 230,005
Children's Services 560,163 (1,649) 558,514
Corporate Core 401,719 2,140 403,859
Growth and Neighbourhoods 112,267 691 112,958
Strategic Development 48,121 1,158 49,279
Corporate Items 5,385 133 5,518
Council Wide Costs 4,684 0 4,684
Housing Revenue Account 56,063 0 56,063
Total Net Cost of Services Gross Expenditure 1,420,880 0 1,420,880

The prior period is restated so that 2016/17 is presented in a comparable way to 2017/18.

Expenditure and income on services are shown in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure
Statement in accordance with the CIPFA Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the
United Kingdom.

The Code requires that authorities present expenditure and income on services on the basis of its
'reportable segments'; these are based on the Council's internal management reporting structure.

The 2016/17 gross and net expenditure figures have been restated to exclude internal recharges
for services following clarification of their treatment by CIPFA. Recharges for central support

[…]

Difference between General
Fund and HRA Surplus and
Comprehensive Income and
Expenditure Statement Deficit
on the Provision of Services 15,455 (53,773) 0 (38,318)

(i) Adjustments relating to other income expenditure include service specific interest payments and receipts which are
reported as part of service costs in the outturn report.

(ii) Transfers to and from reserves which form part of the outturn report but are not shown within the CIES.

(iii) Internal recharges between services are included in the outturn report but are not shown within the CIES.

(a) Adjustments to arrive at net amount chargeable to the group general balances 2016/17

(a) Adjustments to arrive at net amount chargeable to the group general balances 2017/18

The 2016/17 figures have been restated to remove internal recharges relating to the single entity
following clarification of their treatment issued by CIPFA.

166

Manchester City Council Annual Statement of Accounts 2017/18

Note 4. Prior Period Restatement

Service Expenditure and Income

As reported in

the 2016/17

CIES

Adjustments

between

internal

reporting

classifications

As restated

2016/17

£000 £000 £000

Net Expenditure

Directorate / Organisation Line

Adults and Public Health 166,507 (2,473) 164,034

Children's Services 172,363 (1,649) 170,714

Corporate Core 91,297 2,140 93,437

Growth and Neighbourhoods 60,964 691 61,655

Strategic Development 32,170 1,158 33,328

Corporate Items (53,221) 133 (53,088)

Council Wide Costs 4,684 0 4,684

Housing Revenue Account (32,821) 0 (32,821)

Destination Manchester Ltd (5,262) 0 (5,262)

Total Net Cost of Services 436,681 0 436,681

Gross Expenditure

Directorate / Organisation Line

Adults and Public Health 232,478 (2,473) 230,005

Children's Services 560,163 (1,649) 558,514

Corporate Core 401,719 2,140 403,859

Growth and Neighbourhoods 112,267 691 112,958

Strategic Development 48,121 1,158 49,279

Corporate Items 5,385 133 5,518

Council Wide Costs 4,684 0 4,684

Housing Revenue Account 56,063 0 56,063

Destination Manchester Ltd 12,601 0 12,601

Total Net Cost of Services Gross Expenditure 1,433,481 0 1,433,481

Expenditure on services and income relating to those services are classified in the

Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement in accordance with the CIPFA Code of

Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom.

The 2016/17 gross and net expenditure figures have been restated to exclude internal

recharges following clarification of their treatment by CIPFA. There have been no transfers of

services between directorates in 2017/18 that would have required restatement of the 2016/17

figures.

The two tables below shows how the net expenditure and gross expenditure have been